CMAR, a separate contract will be entered into between the parties.   

ARTICLE 4 
COMPENSATION FOR PRE-CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES/PRE-

CONSTRUCTION FEE 

4.1   CITY agrees to pay CMAR, in the manner specified in subsection 4.2, the total 
lump sum compensation in an amount not to exceed twenty seven thousand 
dollars ($27,000.00) for work actually performed and completed pursuant to this 
Contract which amount shall be accepted by CMAR as full compensation for all 
such pre-construction service phase work.  It is acknowledged and agreed by 
CMAR that this amount is the maximum payable and constitutes a limitation upon

[...]

does not constitute a limitation, of any sort, upon CMAR’s obligation to perform 
all items of work required by or which can be reasonably  inferred from the 
Scope of Services.  No amount shall be paid to CMAR’S to reimburse its 
expenses. 

4.2    The lump sum compensation in an amount not to exceed twenty seven 

thousand dollars ($27,000.00) shall be paid  out in accordance with the 
percentage amount set forth as follows: 

Project Phases    Fee % 

Scheduling     10% 
   Constructability Review   20% 
   Cost Estimating    25% 
   Value Engineering    10% 
   Prequalification of Subcontractors  10%